

REGISTERED NUMBER: 06370392 (England and Wales)

WHAT PLUS LIMITED

Financial Statements

for the Year Ended 31 January 2019

Accapita LLP
Chartered Certified Accountants
Christopher House
94b London Road
Leicester
LE2 0QS

**Contents of the Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 January 2019**

	Page
Company Information	1
Balance Sheet	2 to 3
Notes to the Financial Statements	4 to 8

WHAT PLUS LIMITED
Company Information
for the year ended 31 January 2019

DIRECTOR: Mrs M Karia

REGISTERED OFFICE: Christopher House
94b London Road
Leicester
Leicestershire
LE2 0QS

REGISTERED NUMBER: 06370392 (England and Wales)

ACCOUNTANTS: Accapita LLP
Chartered Certified Accountants
Christopher House
94b London Road
Leicester
LE2 0QS

WHAT PLUS LIMITED (REGISTERED NUMBER: 06370392)

**Balance Sheet
31 January 2019**

	Notes	2019 £	£	2018 £	£
FIXED ASSETS					
Intangible assets	4		-		1
Tangible assets	5		<u>2,100,801</u>		<u>917,900</u>
			2,100,801		917,901
CURRENT ASSETS					
Stocks		1,050,000		990,000	
Debtors	6	346,696		406,226	
Cash at bank and in hand		<u>109,339</u>		<u>230,243</u>	
		1,506,035		1,626,469	
CREDITORS					
Amounts falling due within one year	7	<u>1,065,073</u>		<u>773,332</u>	
NET CURRENT ASSETS			<u>440,962</u>		<u>853,137</u>
TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES			2,541,763		1,771,038
CREDITORS					
Amounts falling due after more than one year	8		(1,475,016)		(791,466)
PROVISIONS FOR LIABILITIES			<u>(28,928)</u>		<u>(9,644)</u>
NET ASSETS			<u>1,037,819</u>		<u>969,928</u>
CAPITAL AND RESERVES					
Called up share capital	10		200		200
Retained earnings			<u>1,037,619</u>		<u>969,728</u>
SHAREHOLDERS' FUNDS			<u>1,037,819</u>		<u>969,928</u>

The notes form part of these financial statements

WHAT PLUS LIMITED (REGISTERED NUMBER: 06370392)

Balance Sheet - continued
31 January 2019

The company is entitled to exemption from audit under Section 477 of the Companies Act 2006 for the year ended 31 January 2019.

The members have not required the company to obtain an audit of its financial statements for the year ended 31 January 2019 in accordance with Section 476 of the Companies Act 2006.

The director acknowledges her responsibilities for:

- (a) ensuring that the company keeps accounting records which comply with Sections 386 and 387 of the Companies Act 2006 and preparing financial statements which give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the company as at the end of each financial year and of its profit or loss for each financial year in accordance with the requirements of Sections 394 and 395 and which otherwise comply with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006 relating to financial statements, so far as applicable to the company.
- (b)

The financial statements have been prepared and delivered in accordance with the provisions applicable to companies subject to the small companies regime.

In accordance with Section 444 of the Companies Act 2006, the Statement of Income and Retained Earnings has not been delivered.

The financial statements were approved by the director on 19 September 2019 and were signed by:

Mrs M Karia - Director

**Notes to the Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 January 2019**

1. STATUTORY INFORMATION

What Plus Limited is a private company, limited by shares, registered in England and Wales. The company's registered number and registered office address can be found on the Company Information page.

2. ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of preparing the financial statements

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Financial Reporting Standard 102 "The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland" including the provisions of Section 1A "Small Entities" and the Companies Act 2006. The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention.

Turnover

Turnover is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable, excluding discounts, rebates, value added tax and other sales taxes.

Turnover from the sale of goods is usually recognised on dispatch.

Goodwill

Acquired goodwill is written off in equal instalments over its estimated life of five years.

Intangible assets

Intangible assets are initially measured at cost. After initial recognition, intangible assets are measured at cost less any accumulated amortisation and any accumulated impairment losses.

Tangible fixed assets

Depreciation is provided at the following annual rates in order to write off each asset over its estimated useful life.

Freehold property	- 2% on cost
Improvements to property	- in accordance with the property
Fixtures and fittings	- 15% on cost
Motor vehicles	- 25% on reducing balance
Computer equipment	- 33% on cost

Stocks

Stocks are valued at the lower of cost and net realisable value, after making due allowance for obsolete and slow moving items.

Taxation

Taxation for the year comprises current and deferred tax. Tax is recognised in the Statement of Income and Retained Earnings, except to the extent that it relates to items recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity.

Current or deferred taxation assets and liabilities are not discounted.

Current tax is recognised at the amount of tax payable using the tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the balance sheet date.

**Notes to the Financial Statements - continued
for the year ended 31 January 2019**

2. ACCOUNTING POLICIES - continued

Deferred tax

Deferred tax is recognised in respect of all timing differences that have originated but not reversed at the balance sheet date.

Timing differences arise from the inclusion of income and expenses in tax assessments in periods different from those in which they are recognised in financial statements. Deferred tax is measured using tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the year end and that are expected to apply to the reversal of the timing difference.

Unrelieved tax losses and other deferred tax assets are recognised only to the extent that it is probable that they will be recovered against the reversal of deferred tax liabilities or other future taxable profits.

Foreign currencies

Assets and liabilities in foreign currencies are translated into sterling at the rates of exchange ruling at the balance sheet date. Transactions in foreign currencies are translated into sterling at the rate of exchange ruling at the date of transaction. Exchange differences are taken into account in arriving at the operating result.

Hire purchase and leasing commitments

Rentals paid under operating leases are charged to profit or loss on a straight line basis over the period of the lease.

Pension costs and other post-retirement benefits

The company operates a defined contribution pension scheme. Contributions payable to the company's pension scheme are charged to profit or loss in the period to which they relate.

3. EMPLOYEES AND DIRECTORS

The average number of employees during the year was 57 (2018 - 48) .

4. INTANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS

	Goodwill £
COST	
At 1 February 2018	50,000
Disposals	<u>(50,000)</u>
At 31 January 2019	<u>-</u>
AMORTISATION	
At 1 February 2018	49,999
Eliminated on disposal	<u>(49,999)</u>
At 31 January 2019	<u>-</u>
NET BOOK VALUE	
At 31 January 2019	<u>-</u>
At 31 January 2018	<u><u>1</u></u>

Notes to the Financial Statements - continued
for the year ended 31 January 2019

5. TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS

	Freehold property £	Improvements to property £	Fixtures and fittings £
COST			
At 1 February 2018	932,879	23,316	113,661
Additions	1,111,336	-	109,053
Disposals	-	(23,316)	(20,308)
At 31 January 2019	<u>2,044,215</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>202,406</u>
DEPRECIATION			
At 1 February 2018	67,068	20,121	65,354
Charge for year	29,686	43	25,149
Eliminated on disposal	-	(20,164)	(15,545)
At 31 January 2019	<u>96,754</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>74,958</u>
NET BOOK VALUE			
At 31 January 2019	<u>1,947,461</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>127,448</u>
At 31 January 2018	<u>865,811</u>	<u>3,195</u>	<u>48,307</u>
	Motor vehicles £	Computer equipment £	Totals £
COST			
At 1 February 2018	2,100	9,253	1,081,209
Additions	-	32,341	1,252,730
Disposals	-	(3,460)	(47,084)
At 31 January 2019	<u>2,100</u>	<u>38,134</u>	<u>2,286,855</u>
DEPRECIATION			
At 1 February 2018	1,613	9,153	163,309
Charge for year	122	6,904	61,904
Eliminated on disposal	-	(3,450)	(39,159)
At 31 January 2019	<u>1,735</u>	<u>12,607</u>	<u>186,054</u>
NET BOOK VALUE			
At 31 January 2019	<u>365</u>	<u>25,527</u>	<u>2,100,801</u>
At 31 January 2018	<u>487</u>	<u>100</u>	<u>917,900</u>

WHAT PLUS LIMITED (REGISTERED NUMBER: 06370392)

**Notes to the Financial Statements - continued
for the year ended 31 January 2019**

6. DEBTORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR

	2019	2018
	£	£
Trade debtors	4,135	2,009
Other debtors	<u>342,561</u>	<u>404,217</u>
	<u>346,696</u>	<u>406,226</u>

7. CREDITORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR

	2019	2018
	£	£
Bank loans and overdrafts	95,253	51,912
Trade creditors	774,320	490,397
Taxation and social security	142,803	196,625
Other creditors	<u>52,697</u>	<u>34,398</u>
	<u>1,065,073</u>	<u>773,332</u>

8. CREDITORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE AFTER MORE THAN ONE YEAR

	2019	2018
	£	£
Bank loans	<u>1,475,016</u>	<u>791,466</u>

Amounts falling due in more than five years:

Repayable by instalments		
Bank loans	<u>1,094,006</u>	<u>583,818</u>

9. SECURED DEBTS

The following secured debts are included within creditors:

	2019	2018
	£	£
Bank loans	<u>1,570,269</u>	<u>843,378</u>

The bank loan is secured by a first legal charge and fixed charge on freehold property and a fixed and floating charge on all assets and undertakings of the company.

WHAT PLUS LIMITED (REGISTERED NUMBER: 06370392)

**Notes to the Financial Statements - continued
for the year ended 31 January 2019**

10. CALLED UP SHARE CAPITAL

Allotted, issued and fully paid:

Number:	Class:	Nominal value:	2019 £	2018 £
100	Ordinary	£1	100	100
80	Ordinary A Shares	£1	80	80
10	Ordinary B Shares	£1	10	10
10	Ordinary C shares	£1	10	10
			<u>200</u>	<u>200</u>

11. DIRECTOR'S ADVANCES, CREDITS AND GUARANTEES

The following advances and credits to a director subsisted during the years ended 31 January 2019 and 31 January 2018:

	2019 £	2018 £
Mrs M Karia		
Balance outstanding at start of year	230,607	-
Amounts advanced	94,912	268,825
Amounts repaid	(86,543)	(38,218)
Amounts written off	-	-
Amounts waived	-	-
Balance outstanding at end of year	<u>238,976</u>	<u>230,607</u>

Interest was charged at the official rate on the outstanding balance.

This document was delivered using electronic communications and authenticated in accordance with the registrar's rules relating to electronic form, authentication and manner of delivery under section 1072 of the Companies Act 2006.